Interest payments made under finance leases   -   (6,540)

Capital repayments made under lease liabilities 12 (7,117)  -

Interest payments made under lease liabilities 12 (8,266)

DfT Supply funding received in year SoCTE 2,038  118,736

Net financing   (13,328)   112,224

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  15  (3,759)

(24,142)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   104,251   128,393

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   100,492   104,251

  Accounting policies and notes forming part of the Accounts are on pages 67 to 94.

Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

66

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers' Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2022

General

Fund

Revaluation
Reserve

 Public

Dividend
Capital

 Total

Taxpayers'
Equity

   Note £000   £000   £000   £000

Balance as at 1 April 2020
previously reported  163,240

47,261

32,458

242,959

Supply funding from DfT  2,156  -  -  2,156

Balance as at 1 April 2020
Restated

165,396

47,261

32,458

245,115

Changes in 2020-21 Restated

Net expenditure for the year  SoCNE (149,005)   -   -   (149,005)

Revaluation gains and losses  SoCNE -   13,583   -   13,583

Transfers between reserves   1,765   (1,765)   -   -

Supply funding from DfT
21 118,736

-

-

118,736

Repayment of Public Dividend
Capital   32,458

-

(32,458)

-

Total   3,954   11,818   (32,458)   (16,686)

Balance as at 31 March 2021
Restated   169,350

59,079

-

228,429

Changes in 2021-22

Net expenditure for the year  SoCNE (11,796)   -   -   (11,796)

Revaluation gains and losses  SoCNE -   24,892   -   24,892

Transfers between reserves   31,815   (31,815)   -   -

Non-cash charges: auditors’
remuneration 4 110

-

-

110

Supply funding from DfT  2,038  -  -  2,038

First-time adoption of IFRS 16  7  810

12,728

-

13,538

Total   22,977   5,805   -   28,782

Balance as at 31 March 2022   192,327   64,884   -   257,211

Accounting policies and notes forming part of the Accounts are on pages 67 to 94.

Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

67

Notes to the Accounts

Note 1 – Statement of accounting policies

These Accounts have been prepared in accordance with UK adopted International
Accounting Standards as adapted and interpreted by HM Treasury’s Financial Reporting
Manual.

Where the FReM permits a choice of accounting policy, the policy judged most appropriate
to give a true and fair view has been selected. These accounting policies have been applied
consistently in dealing with items considered material to the Accounts.

[…]

book value of land and buildings, 44% relates to specialist assets which are held at
depreciated replacement cost, 26% relates to non-specialist assets which are held at
existing use value, and 30% relates to surplus assets, which are held at market value.

Leasehold assets comprise buildings on leased land including multi-purpose test centres
and goods vehicle testing stations, and capitalised expenditure for works on properties held
under operating leases. The majority of the closing assets under construction balance
relates to buildings and transport equipment.

Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

79

Additions in 2021-22 include £668,000 (2020-21: £2,072,000) in relation to accrued capital
expenditure.

The net book value of reclassifications includes £1,301,000 (2020-21: £6,930,000) for land
and buildings transferred to assets held for sale.

Following implementation of IFRS 16, assets relating to previous finance leases under IAS
17 are included within note 7.

2020-21

Land Buildings
IT

Equipment
Plant and

Machinery
Transport

Equipment
Assets Under
Construction

Total

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  £000

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 2020  36,617 159,912 16,979 7,002 11,189 5,915  237,614

Additions   - 123 39 307 75 6,106  6,650

Disposals  - - (6) - (1,436) -  (1,442)

Impairments  (763) (5,085) - - - -  (5,848)

Reclassifications  (4,520) (3,569) 3,078 (1,894) 3,708 (5,591)  (8,788)

Revaluations  9,348 15,988 532 (431) (268) -  25,169

At 31 March 2021  40,682 167,369 20,622 4,984 13,268 6,430  253,355

Depreciation

At 1 April 2020  - 37,953 12,969 5,877 7,101 -  63,900

Charge for the
year

- 7,197 2,779 118 1,931 -

12,025

Disposals  - - (2) - (1,433) -  (1,435)

Reclassifications  - (2,107) 1,356 (1,356) - -  (2,107)

Revaluations  - - 406 (404) (158) -  (156)

At 31 March 2021  - 43,043 17,508 4,235 7,441 -  72,227

Carrying value

At 1 April 2020   36,617 121,959 4,010 1,125 4,088 5,915  173,714

At 31 March 2021  40,682 124,326 3,114 749 5,827 6,430  181,128

Asset financing

Owned assets  40,682 45,277 3,114 749 5,827 6,430  102,079

Enhancements to
lease property

- 32,124 - - - -

32,124

Finance leased
assets

- 46,925 - - - -

46,925

At 31 March 2021  40,682 124,326 3,114 749 5,827 6,430  181,128

Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

80

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment and profit / loss on asset disposal

 2021-22  2020-21

Note £000  £000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6 10,408  12,025

Amortisation of intangible assets 8 14,805  11,142

Depreciation of right of use assets 7 8,609  -

(Profit) on disposal of assets  (7,407)  (192)

Net (write back) / impairment of non-current assets 6&8 (3,901)  17,506

Net impairment of right of use assets 7 1,233  -

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment not taken to the
revaluation reserve